DI-424 DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM AND

PROGRESSIVE POWER STEERING

DISEO-01

DTC C1560, C1561 PPS Solenoid Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
When IG1 terminal voltage is 12.5 V or more, open circuit is
C1560

detected.

Detection of either condition 1. or 2.:
1. Solenoid (+) malfunction is detected. * PPS solenoid
1561 2. The condition that IG1 terminal voltage is 11.0 V or more, | *PPS solenoid circuit
the commanded electric current is 0.7 A or more and the
monitor electric current is 0.15 A or less continues for 2

Sec. or more.
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DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM AND DI-425
PROGRESSIVE POWER STEERING

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
HINT:

Start the inspection from step 1 in case of using the hand-held tester and start from step 2 in case of not
using the hand-held tester.

1 Check PPS solenoid operation.

PREPARATION:
(@) Connect the hand-held tester to the DLC3.
(b) Start the engine and turn the hand-held tester main switch ON.
(c) Selectthe ACTIVE TEST mode on the hand-held tester.
CHECK:
Check the steering operation when PPS solenoid is operated with the hand-held tester.
OK:
PPS solenoid OFF: Steering becomes light.
PPS solenoid ON: Steering becomes heavy.

0K> Go to step 3.
NG \

2 Check PPS solenoid.

PREPARATION:

Turn the ignition switch OFF and disconnect the PPS solenoid
connector.

CHECK:

Measure the resistance between the terminals of the solenoid
1 and 2.

Ohmmeter

OK:
Resistance: 6 - 11 Q
PREPARATION:
I /ﬁ Connect the battery positive terminal to the solenoid terminal 1
‘y® and negative terminal to the terminal 2.
NE Vs CHECK:
7"\ | Check that the solenoid makes a “click” sound.
Y HINT:

. Do not apply voltage for more than 30 sec. to avoid burn-
out of out the solenoid.

F03096 Fla0sa| ® If repeating this step, wait until the solenoid cools down

enough that it can be touched by hand.
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Replace[PPS[$olenoid.

3[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit(infharness[and[¢onnectorbetweenPPS[$ole-
noid[@and(skid[¢ontrol[ECU[{[Fee[page[IN-35).

@

e )

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace skid control ECU.
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